Part : TVU1240R1A Version : A6 Page : 1 / 10
TVU1240R1A Engineering Specification
 SCOPE
This specification is applied to protect sensitive electronic circuits from the threat of
electrostatic discharge (ESD). The function meets with the requirement of IEC61000-4-2
specification. The extreme low capacitance is suit for HDMI ESD protection application.
  Feature
 Protection against ESD voltages and currents (IEC61000-4-2 Level 4)

 Bluetooth Communication Equipment
Part : TVU1240R1A Version : A6 Page : 2 / 10
 EXPLANATION OF PART NUMBER
                                                          T V U 1 2 4 0 R
1 2 3
 1：TVU : ultra capacitance
 2 : Working voltage:VDC 12V
 3：Channel : 4 channels
 4：Capacitance: 0.1pF
 5 : Chip size:L:2.5mm W:1.0mm
1
4 5
A
 CIRCUIT SYMBOL
Part : TVU1240R1A Version : A6 Page : 3 / 10
 CONSTRUCTION & DIMENSIONS
1. End termination: Ag/Ni/Sn :
2. Construction & Dimension :
  Unit: mm
L W T B C D E
2.5±0.1 1.0±0.1 0.5±0.1 0.2±0.1 0.3±0.05 0.2±0.05 0.5±0.05
B
L
W
E
T
C D
Part : TVU1240R1A Version : A6 Page : 4 / 10
 GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
1. Temperature Specifications
    Operating Temperature range : -55℃ to +125℃
Storage Temperature range : -55℃ to +125℃
 PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
Characteristic Value
Rated voltage (max)  12V
Leakage current (max) ( @12VDC) 0.01μA
Trigger voltage ( Vt )  300V typical
Clamping voltage ( Vc)  30V typical
Capacitance (Cp), @1MHz  0.1pF typical
Response time  <1ns
ESD voltage capability, IEC 61000-4-2 Contact
discharge mode
10KV
ESD voltage capability, IEC 61000-4-2 Air
discharge mode
15KV
ESD withstand pulses 1000 typical
   Cp – Device capacitance measured with 1Vrms
Part : TVU1240R1A Version : A6 Page : 5 / 10
 HDMI INTERFACE APPLICATION
HDMI block Diagram
Control/Stat
Source Sink
Video
Audio
Video
Audio
Control/Stat
Data 0 ( + / - )
Data 1 ( + / - )
Data 2 ( + / - )
Clock ( + / - )
GND
GND
GND
GND
Part : TVU1240R1A Version : A6 Page : 6 / 10
 TAPING PACKAGE AND LABEL MARKING
1. Packaging method
1.1. Products shall be heat-sealed in the chip pocket, spacing  pitch 2-mm of paper carrier
tape with cover tape, and the carrier tape shall be reeled to the reel.
1.2. Tape material to be paper.  Tape thickness to be 0.75 0.05 mm.
1.3. Cover tape adhesion to be 35  25 grams.